

**SECTION XVI**

**LISTED ON: 17.04.2017**

**COURT NO.: 6**

**ITEM NO. : 44**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 24347-24348 and 24349  
of 2014**

(With prayer for interim-relief)

WITH

**INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5-6**

(Application for transposition of respondents as petitioner in  
SLP(C) No. 24347-48/2014)

WITH

**INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7-8**

(Application for impleadment as petitioner in SLP(C) No.  
24347-48/2014)

WITH

**INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9-10**

(Application for impleadment as petitioner in SLP(C) No.  
24347-48/2014)

WITH

**INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11-12**

(Application for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C)  
No. 24347-48/2014)

**VIJAY VERMA & ANR.**

**...Petitioner(s)**

**Versus**

**KRISHNA NANDAN SINGH AND ORS.**

**...Respondent(s)**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned alongwith connected matter were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is granted.  
Delay condoned.  
Notice."***

**SLP(C) No. 24347-48/2014**

It is submitted that there are three respondents in SLP(C) No. 24347/2014 and five respondents in SLP(C) No. 24348/2014. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-3 in both the matters. He has filed counter-affidavit on behalf of State of Bihar. Copy of the same is included in the paper-books. Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate has filed application for transposition to transpose respondent Nos. 4-5 as petitioner alongwith vakalatnama, which is registered as I.A. No. 5-6, copy of the same is included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 06.04.2017 filed rejoinder affidavit with permission of the Court, copy of the same is included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that M/s. K. Krishan Kumar and Shantanu Kumar, Advocates have filed applications for impleadment to implead party as petitioner alongwith vakalatnama, which are registered as I.A Nos. 7-8 and 9-10 respectively. Copies of the same are included in paper-books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate has on 12.04.2017 filed application for permission to file additional documents which is registered as I.A. No. 11-12, copy of the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 24349/2014**

It is further submitted that there are three respondents in this matter. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-3. He has filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 3 only. Copy of the same is included in the paper-books.

Service of notice is complete.

And the matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 06.04.2017, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

*"Not to be deleted from the list."*

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report. `

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:-** Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Shantanu Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**